(“OCD-DRU”) for the Non-Profit Rebuilding Pilot Program (“NRPP”) 

(attached hereto as Exhibit A); and providing for other matters in 

connection therewith. 

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency (the “Agency”), on October 14, 

2009, approved a resolution authorizing the Agency to administer twenty-four million dollars 

($24,000,000) in Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) funds for the Non-Profit 

Rebuilding Pilot Program (“NRPP”) on behalf of the State of Louisiana Office of Community 

Development Disaster Recovery Unit (“OCD-DRU”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agency and OCD-DRU entered into a Cooperative Endeavor 

Agreement (“CEA”) for the administration of twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) of the total 

twenty-four million dollars ($24,000,000) allocated to Orleans, Jefferson, St. Tammany, 

Washington, Calcasieu and Cameron parishes for the NRPP; and  

WHEREAS, the CEA with OCD-DRU is set to expire on June 30, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, an amendment to the current CEA extending its term through June 30, 2012

[...]

WHEREAS, FEMA and GOHSEP have confirmed that there is no deduction from 

project worksheet funds for the flood coverage for St. Bernard Manor (2400 Archbishop 

Hannan Boulevard, Meraux, Louisiana), and St. Martin Manor (1501 North Johnson Street, 

New Orleans, Louisiana) has an additional three hundred forty thousand dollars ($340,000.00) 

deduction; and  

WHEREAS, the two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) from St. Bernard 

Manor will be used to cover part of the three hundred forty thousand dollars ($340,000.00) 

shortfall with the remaining ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00) addressed in the refinancing 

transaction upon construction completion.    

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners (the 

"Board") of the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, acting as the governing authority of said 

Agency that:   

SECTION 1.  Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) in flood insurance 

proceeds for St. Bernard Manor received from a blanket flood policy be released in order for 

those funds to be transfered to St. Martin Manor to match the required flood insurance reductions 

from FEMA’s public assistance reconstruction funds;